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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of California

FRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JONATHAN D. COOPER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 141461
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1404

Facsimile: (415) 703-5480
Attorneys for Complainant
BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Case No. MF-2009-24
WENDY RAYLENE LUCERO

. 3120 Telegraph Ave. #10
Berkeley, CA 94705 NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF
ACCUSATION

Marriage and Family Therapist License No.
MFC 31454

Respondent.

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:

1. On or about October 28, 20‘10, Kim Madsen, Executive Officer of the Board of
Behavioral Sciences, Department of Consumer Affairs (hereinafter "Board"), filed Accusation
No. MF-2009-24 solely in her official capacity.

2. Onor about June 6, 1994, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issued Marriage and

Family Therapist License Number MFC 31454 to Wendy Raylene Lucero (Respondent). The

‘Marriage and Family Therapist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the

charges brought in Accusation No. MF-2009-24 and will expire on October 31, 2011, unless
renewed.
3.  Respondent has now complied with the Order to Pay Administrative Fine in Citation
Number MF~2009—24.
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4.  WHEREFORE, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Accusation No. MF-2009-24 is

hereby withdrawn and dismissed without prejudice.

. /’ )
DATED: December 15, 2010 MC@M,(% ﬂ/u'/&td’ v/.éi'/z
KIM MADSEN !

Executive Officer _

Board of Behavioral Sciences
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR,

Attorney General of California

FraNK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JONATHAN D. COOPER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 141461 .
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1404
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys. for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. MF-2009-24
WENDY RAYLENE LUCERO
3120 Telegraph Ave. #10 g _ '
Berkeley, CA 94705 ACCUSATION
Marriage and Family Therapist License No. |
MFC 31454 o

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Kim Madsen (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as
the Executiv¢ Officer of the Board of Behavioral Sciences, Department of Consumer Affairs.

2. Onor about June 6, 1994, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issued Marriage and
Family Therapist License Number MFC 31454 to Wendy Raylené Lucero (Respondentj. Thé
Marriage and Family Therapist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2011, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Behavioral Sciences (Board),
Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section
references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

1
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4,  Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the expiration of a license
shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period
within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated.

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

5. Section 4982 of the Code states, in pertinent part:
The board may deny a license or registration or may suspend or revoke the license or
registration of a licensee or registrant if he or she has been guilty of unprofessional conduct.

Unprofessional conduct includes, but is not limited to, the following;

(e) Violating, attempting to violate, or conspiring to violate any of the provisions of this

chapter or any regulation adopted by the board.

6. California Code of Regulations, Title 16, section 1886._60, states:
o (a) If a cited person Who has been issued an order of abatement is unable to complete the
correction Within the time set forth in the citation because of conditions beyond his or her contfol
after the exercise of réasonable dﬂigence, the cited person may request an extension of time in
which to complete the correction from the executive officer of the board. Such a request shall be-
in writing and shall be madé within the time set foﬁh for abatement.
(b) If a citation is not contested, or if the citation is contested and the cited person does not

prevail, failure to abate the violation or to pay the assessed fine within the time allowed shall

* constitute a violation and a failure to comply with the citation or order of abatement.

(c) Failure to timely comply with an order of abatement or pay an assessed fine may result
in disciplinary action being taken by the board or other appropriate judicial action being taken

against the cited person.

(d) If a fine is not paid after a citation has become final, the fine shall be added to the cited

erson's license or registration renewal fee. A license or registration shall not be renewed without
g

payment of the renewal fee and fine.

1

Accusation.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply With Citation)

7. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4982(e) of the Code and
under California Code of Regulations, Title 16, section 1886.60, subsections (b) and (c), in that
she failed to comply with the assessed fine in a citation issued to ‘her by the Board pursuant to
California Code of Regulations, Title 16, section 1886. The circumstances are as follows:

8. On 61‘ about February 4, 2010, the Board issued Citation Number MF-2009-24 fo
Respondent: The citation contained an Order of Abatement and an Order to Pay Administrative
Fine of $2,500.00. A copy of the Citation is attached hereto és Exhibit A.

9. | On or about March 22, 2010, after an informal settlement conference, the Board
affirmed the Citation and so notified Respoﬁdent. Payment of the Administrative Fine was due
by April 21,2010. Respondent did not request a hearing to contest the citation. Respondent has
not paid the fine.

| PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issue a decision: |

1. - Revoking or suspending Marriage and Family Therapist License Number MFC
31454, issued to Wendy Raylene Lucero;

2. Ordering Wendy Raylene Lucero to pay the Board of Behavioral Sciences the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3;

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: October 28, 2010 %UL Mﬂd-bw,

KIM MADSEN

Executive Officer

Board of Behaviora] Sciences
Department of Consurner Affairs
State of California

Complainant

Accusation
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BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES

1625 NORTH MARKET BLVD., SUITE $200
SACRAMENTO, CA 95834

TELEPHONE:(916) 574-7830 TDD:(916) 322- 1700
WEBSITE ADDRESS: http://www.bbs.ca.gov

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CITATION ORPER ,

CITATION NUMBER: MF-2009-24

DATE OF ISSUANCE: February 4, 2010

NAME: Wendy Raylene Lucero
ADDRESS: | 3120 Telegraph Avenue #10

Berkeley, CA 94705

Pursuant to Sections 125.9 and 148 of the Business and Professions Code, and Title 16, California Code of
Regulations Section 1886, KIM MADSEN issues this citation in her official capacity as the Executive Officer fOI
the Board of Behavioral Sciences (hereinafter referred to as the “Board”).

Registration/Licensing History

The records of the Board reflect that Wendy Raylene Lucero was issued Marriage and Family Therapist
license number MFC 31454 on June 6, 1294, Said license expires on October 31, 2011, unless renewed.

Citation

A citation containing a fine and Order of Abatement Is hereby issued to you in accordance with Title 16,
California Code of Regulatlons Sections 1886, 1886.20, 1886.30, and 1886.40 for the violation(s) described

below.

Applicable Statutes and Regulations

Violation of Section 4982 of the Business and Professions Code, which states, in pertinent par, that the Board
may discipline a license for “unprofessional conduct”, which includes:

“(e) Violating, attemptmg to violate, or Consplrmg to violate any of the provisions of this chapter or any
regulation adopted by the board.”

“(n) Prior to the commencement of treatment, failing to disclose to the client or prospective client the fee to be
charged for the professional services, or the basis upon which that fee will be computed.”

Cause for Citation

Investigation revealed that on or about August 22, 2007, you engaged in unprofessional conduct when you
accepted payment from a client’ for sessions that you previously stated were pro bono. You did not establish a
written contract indicating at what point in the future the client would be responsible for payment of services,
and at what rate. When the client failed {o show for her appointments, you did not appropriately follow up with
the client to process termination and to arrange for continuation of treatment. :

On November 19, 2008, Board staff requested your response to the allegations. In your March 12, 2009
response, you stated, in pertinent part, “[Client] insisted that she wanted to reimburse me... Two weeks later
[client] appeared for her weekly session and handed me a cashier’s check... | told her | could not accept the
check...[clienf] remained resolute that she wanted to give the check to me. | did, at that point, accept the

check.”
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CITATION ORDER
Wendy Raylene Lucero
February 4, 2010

Page 2

You also stated, “The financial arrangements | made with [client]...were understandable to her. She agreed to
the fee when we discussed it. When she received her inheritance, she changed her mind.”

You further stated, "It was [clieni] who failed to participate in the termination process.” You also revealed that
you suffered personal injuries and if that had not occurred, ... would have been more persistent in pursuing

[client] to return to therapy and process the termination.”

Based on the facts stated. above, it is the Board's finding that you Viojated Business and Professions Code
Sections 4982(e),(n). Accordingly, a citation, which includes a fine, has been ordered for the aforementioned

violation of the Business and Professions Code.

Orders

(1) Order of Abatement:
The Board of Behavioral Sciences orders you to:

1. Cease accepting payments from clients without an established contract outlining fees.
2. Obey all laws governing your license as a Marriage and Family Therapist.

Within 30 days from the date of this citation, but no later than March 8, 2010, you must submit proof that you

 have brought yourself into compliance with the order imposed by the Board of Behavioral Sciences as stated -

above. Proof of compliance should be sent to the Board to the attention of the Enforcement Unit at 1625
North Market Bivd., Suite S200, Sacramento, CA 95834, '

(2) Order to Pay Administrative Fine:

in addition, you must pay an administrative penalty (fine) in the amount of $2,500.00, within thirty (30) days
from the date this citation was served, but no later than March 8, 2010. In assessing this penalty, the Board
considered that you accepted payment from a client for sessions that you previously stated were pro bono,
you did not have a written contract with established fees, and you did not follow up with the client to process
termination. The Board also considered that you have no prior history of said violations.

Payment of the administrative penalty should be made to the Board of Behavioral Sciences (BBS), 1625 North -

Market Blvd., Suite S200, Sacramento, CA 95834, Please note your citation number on the check or money
order,

You may contest this citation, or-any portion thereof, by requesting either an Informal Citation Conference or a
Formal Administrative Hearing, or both (Title 16, CCR Section 1886.70). Any request you make either for the
formal or informal hearing or for both of them must be in writing and must be submitted o the Board within
(30) calendar days after-service-of the citation. If you request both an Informal Citation Conference and a
Formal Administrative Hearing, and an Informal Citation Conference is held, your request for a Formal
Administrative Hearing shall be deemed withdrawn. Following the conclusion of the Informal Citation
Conference, the Executive Officer shall either, affirm, modify or dismiss the cilation. If the citation is affirmed
or modified, you will then have the opportunity to contest it by filing a written request with the Board for a
Formal Administrative Hearing within (30) calendar days after service of the affirmed or modified citation. The
Formal Administrative Hearing shall be held pursuant to the Administrative Procedures Act, Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code. (Please refer to
the enclosed Instructions to Cited Pérson for additional appeal information.)
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CITATION ORDER
Wendy Raylene Lucero
February 4, 2010

Page 3

You may withdraw a Request for Informal Citation Conference at any fime prior to the date of the conference.
You may withdraw a Request for Administrative Hearing anytime prior to the date of the hearing.

Failure to request an Informal Citation Conference or Administrative Hearing in a timely manner will
waive your right to contest this citation. If the citation is not contested, or if the citation is contested
and you do not prevail, failure to abate the violation or to pay the assessed fine within the time
allowed shall constitute a violation and a failure to comply with the citation or order of abatement.

Further, failure to timely comply with an order of abatement or pay an assessed fine may result in disciplinary
action being taken by the board or other appropriate judicial action being taken against you. If you have been
issued an order of abatement and you are unable to complete the correction(s) within the time set forth in the
citation because of conditions beyond your control after the exercise of reasonable diligence, you may request
an extension of time in which to complete the correction from the executive officer of the board. Such a
request shall be in writing and shall be made within the time set forth for abatement. (Title 16, CCR section

1886.60.)

Pursuah’[ to Business and Professions code section 125.9, if you do not request a formal ,Administrativé ,
Hearing, payment of the fine does not constitute an admission of the violation(s) alleged. Further, where a-

fine is paid to satisfy-an assessment based on the finding of a violation, payment of the fine shall be
represented as satisfactory resolution of the matter for purposes of public disclosure.

IF YOU NEITHER PAY THE FINE NOR REQUEST AN INFORMAL CITATION CONFERENCE OR
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING WITHIN THE ALLOTTED TIME FRAME, YOUR REGISTRATION WILL NOT
BE RENEWED FOR THE NEXT RENEWAL PERIOD UNTIL THE FINE IS PAID. ’

) b2 J N / . | ’ ’ |
L /V’:awﬁét& - Date: _February 4, 2010
KIM MADSEN | - ,

Executive Officer

Attachments: Statement of Rights
Section 125.9, Business and Professions Code

Section 1886.70, Title 16, California Code of Regulations

. Notice of Appeal
Acknowledgment Receipt of Citation form



